

No. 18-565

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITGO ASPHALT REFINING COMPANY, et al.,

—v.—

Petitioners,

FRESCATI SHIPPING COMPANY, LTD., et al.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* BIMCO (FORMERLY
THE BALTIC AND INTERNATIONAL MARITIME
COUNCIL), THE INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
INDEPENDENT TANKER OWNERS (“INTERTANKO”),
AND THE INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF DRY
CARGO SHIPOWNERS (“INTERCARGO”)
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

CHRISTOPHER R. NOLAN
F. ROBERT DENIG
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
31 West 52nd Street
New York, New York 10019
(212) 513-3200
chris.nolan@hklaw.com
robert.denig@hklaw.com

LIZABETH L. BURRELL
Counsel of Record
3033 South Lincoln Road
Lincoln, Vermont 05443
(802) 453-4456
lizabethlburrell@gmail.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. CERTAINTY OF RISK ALLOCATION IS ESSENTIAL IN A HAZARDOUS ENVIRONMENT.....	10
II. WARRANTIES PROVIDE CERTAINTY ABOUT RISK ALLOCATION WHEN A CASUALTY RESULTS WITHOUT FAULT BY EITHER PARTY	10
A. Maritime Law Imposes Warranties and thus Strict Liability on Both Shipowners and Charterers.....	11
B. Parties Can Manage and Define the Scope of their Risks by Selecting Clauses and Forms that Impose Warranties or that Limit their Obligations to the Use of Due Diligence.....	15
C. Conflating Warranties with Due Diligence Would Cause Great Confusion and Disrupt the Market.	19
D. Parties Can Manage Both Fault-Based and Strict Liability Risks through Insurance.....	20
III. COURTS IN THE TWO MAJOR MARITIME JURISDICTIONS SHOULD GIVE THE SAME INTERPRETATION TO MARITIME CONTRACTS	21

IV. THE THIRD CIRCUIT'S ANALYSIS BELOW IS PREFERABLE TO THE FIFTH CIRCUIT'S ANALYSIS IN <i>ORDUNA</i> AND IS MORE CONSISTENT WITH LONGSTANDING JUDICIAL PRECEDENT AND THE INDUSTRY'S UNDERSTANDING OF SAFE BERTH CLAUSES.....	23
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

Cases

<i>The Caledonia</i> , 157 U.S. 124 (1895)	12, 13
<i>Gard Marine & Energy Ltd. v. China Nat'l Chartering Co. (The Ocean Victory)</i> , (2017) UKSC 35, (2017) 1 Lloyd's Rep. 521	22
<i>Garza v. Marine Transp. Lines, Inc.</i> , 861 F.2d 23 (2d Cir. 1988)	19
<i>L & L Marine Serv. v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 796 F.2d 1032 (8th Cir. 1986)	21
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990).....	12
<i>Ogden v. Graham</i> , (1861) 121 Eng. Rep. 901, 1 B& S 733	14
<i>Orduna S.A. v. Zen-Noh Grain Corp.</i> , 913 F.2d 1149 (5th Cir. 1990)	23
<i>Park S.S. Co. v. Cities Serv. Oil Co.</i> , 188 F.2d 804 (2d Cir. 1951)	13, 24
<i>In re Petition of Frescati Shipping Co., Ltd.</i> , Case No. 11-2577 (3d Cir.), Dkt. # 003110719759	9
<i>Seas Shipping Co., Inc. v. Sieracki</i> , 328 U.S. 85 (1946).....	12
<i>Standard Oil Co. of New Jersey v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 54 (1950).....	21

Statutes

Carriage of Goods by Sea Act, 46 U.S.C. §§ 30701-30707 (2006)	8
Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act, 33 U.S.C. § 901 <i>et seq.</i>	12
Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33 U.S.C. § 2701 <i>et seq.</i> ...	11

Other Authorities

2E <i>Benedict on Admiralty</i> , Chapter XXVII, Charter Party Clauses.....	17
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	11
Grant Gilmore & Charles L. Black, <i>The Law of Admiralty</i> (2d ed. 1975)	23
Martin Davies, <i>Safe ports, safe berths</i> , INTERTANKO Tanker Chartering Seminar, at 5 (May 11, 2011), available at https://www.intertanko.com/images/presentations/athensmay11_chartering_safeportssafeberths.pdf	22
Søren Wolmar, <i>A New Charter Party for the Chemical Special Products and Parcel Tanker Industry</i> , <i>The Arbitrator</i> 10 (Jan. 2010)	16
Terrence Coghlin <i>et al.</i> , <i>Time Charters</i> 224 (6th ed. 2008).....	14, 15
Thomas J. Schoenbaum, <i>Admiralty and Maritime Law</i> § 11-10 (6th ed. 2018).....	8
